

No. 24-30115

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

DOROTHY NAIRNE, DOCTOR; CLEE E. LOWE, REVEREND; ALICE WASHINGTON, DOCTOR; BLACK VOTERS MATTER CAPACITY BUILDING INSTITUTE; LOUISIANA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; STEVEN HARRIS, REVEREND,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

NANCY LANDRY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Defendant-Appellant

STATE OF LOUISIANA, BY AND THROUGH ATTORNEY GENERAL ELIZABETH B. MURRILL; PHILLIP DEVILLIER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE; CAMERON HENRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE LOUISIANA SENATE,
Intervenors-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana, No. 3:22-cv-00178 (C.J. Shelly D. Dick)

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
DR. DOROTHY NAIRNE, REV. CLEE EARNEST LOWE, DR.
ALICE WASHINGTON, STEVEN HARRIS, LOUISIANA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, AND BLACK VOTERS
MATTER CAPACITY BUILDING INSTITUTE**

Stuart Naifeh
Victoria Wenger
Colin Burke
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200
snaifeh@naacpldf.org
vwenger@naacpldf.org
cburke@naacpldf.org

R. Jared Evans
I. Sara Rohani
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street N.W. Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300
jevans@naacpldf.org
srohani@naacpldf.org

Michael de Leeuw
Amanda Giglio
COZEN O'CONNOR
3 WTC, 175 Greenwich St.,
55th Floor
New York, NY 10007
MdeLeeuw@cozen.com
AGiglio@cozen.com

Josephine Bahn
COZEN O'CONNOR
1200 19th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
JBahn@cozen.com

Robert S. Clark
COZEN O'CONNOR
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street, Suite 2800
Philadelphia, PA 19103
robertclark@cozen.com

Megan C. Keenan
Sarah Brannon
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(740) 632-0671
mkeenanaclu.org

Sophia Lin Lakin
Dayton Campbell-Harris
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
slakin@aclu.org
dcampbell-harris@aclu.org

T. Alora Thomas-Lundborg
Daniel J. Hessel
ELECTION LAW CLINIC
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street, Ste. 4105
Cambridge, MA 02138
tthomaslundborg@law.harvard.edu
dhessel@law.harvard.edu

Nora Ahmed
Stephanie Willis
ACLU FOUNDATION OF LOUISIANA
1340 Poydras St., Ste. 2160
New Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 522-0628
nahmed@laaclu.org
swillis@laaclu.org

John Adcock
ADCOCK LAW LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER-STATEMENT ON JURISDICTION 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. The District Court Properly Exercised Jurisdiction. 10

A. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing..... 10

1. Each individual plaintiff has standing..... 13

2. Louisiana NAACP has associational standing. 14

3. BVM and Louisiana NAACP established organizational standing. 23

4. Section 2284 does not require a three-judge panel because Plaintiffs brought only statutory redistricting claims..... 28

II. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Concluding Plaintiffs Proved All Three *Gingles* Preconditions..... 31

B. *Gingles* I..... 32

1. The district court applied the correct legal standard in finding Plaintiffs satisfied *Gingles* I. 32

2. The district court did not clearly err in finding based on an extensive trial record and credibility determinations that Plaintiffs satisfied *Gingles* I..... 36

3. The district court’s findings that race did not predominate in the illustrative maps were substantially supported by the trial record and were not clearly erroneous..... 43

C. *Gingles* II & III..... 51

1. The district court applied the correct legal standard in finding Plaintiffs satisfied *Gingles* II and III. 51

2. The district court’s *Gingles* II and III findings were supported by the record and were not clearly erroneous. 54

3. The district court did not clearly err in crediting Dr. Handley’s method for allocating early and absentee votes.....	62
4. The district court did not abuse its discretion in excluding expert reports and testimony from Dr. Solanky.....	65
III. The District Court’s Totality-of-Circumstances Findings Were Not Clearly Erroneous.....	73
A. Senate Factor 1.....	75
B. Senate Factor 2.....	76
C. Senate Factor 3.....	79
D. Senate Factor 5.....	80
E. Senate Factor 6.....	81
F. Senate Factor 7.....	82
G. Senate Factor 8.....	84
H. Senate Factor 9.....	85
IV. Private Plaintiffs Have a Right of Action to Enforce Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act.	86
V. Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Remains Constitutional.	88
VI. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Scheduling a Modestly Expedited Trial.....	95
CONCLUSION	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,
585 U.S. 579 (2018) 35

Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama,
575 U.S. 254 (2015) 16, 17, 88

Alabama State Conference of the NAACP v. Alabama, 612
F.Supp.3d 1232 (M.D. Ala. 2020) 56

Allen v. Milligan,
144 S. Ct. 476 (2023) 89

Allen v. Milligan,
599 U.S. 1 (2023) *passim*

Allen v. State Board of Elections,
393 U.S. 544 (1969) 29

Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity v. Raffensperger,
No. 1:21-CV-5337-SCJ, 2022 WL 20690354 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28,
2022) 30

Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity v. Raffensperger,
587 F.Supp.3d 1222 (N.D. Ga. 2022) 56

Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity v. Raffensperger,
No. 1:21-CV-5337-SCJ, 2023 WL 5674599 (N.D. Ga. July 17,
2023) 90

Anderson v. Bessemer City,
470 U.S. 564 (1985) 31, 77, 78

*Arkansas State Conference NAACP v. Arkansas Board of
Apportionment*,
86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023) 5

Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Fowler,
 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 87

Avivla Sports v. Fingerhut Direct Marketing,
 829 F.Supp.2d 802 (D. Minn. 2011) 69

Bartlett v. Strickland,
 556 U.S. 1 (2009)..... 32, 52

Bell v. Fowler,
 99 F.3d 262 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 21

Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board Of Elections,
 368 F.Supp.3d 872 (E.D. Va. 2019) 12

Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections,
 580 U.S. 178 (2017)..... 53

Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine,
 336 F.Supp.2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004) 30, 56

Cerda v. Blue Cube Operations,
 95 F.4th 996 (5th Cir. 2024) 21

Chestnut v. Merrill,
 356 F.Supp.3d 1351 (N.D. Ala. 2019)..... 30

Citizens for a Better Gretna v. City of Gretna,
 834 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 56, 61

Clark v. Calhoun County,
 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 45, 56, 84

Clark v. Roemer,
 777 F.Supp.471 (M.D. La. 1991)..... 96

Cooper v. Harris,
 581 U.S. 285 (2017)..... *passim*

Covington v. North Carolina,
 270 F.Supp.3d 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017) 96

Covington v. North Carolina,
316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016)..... 53, 54

Diggs v. Citigroup,
551 Fed. App'x. 762 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 66

East Jefferson Coalition for Leadership and Development v. Jefferson Parish,
691 F.Supp.991 (E.D. La. 1988) 61

Federal Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine
602 U.S. 367 (2024) 23

Federal Election Commission v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998) 87

Fisher v. R.D. Werner Co.,
1 F.3d 1236 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 71

Fusilier v. Landry,
963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020) 74

FW/PBS v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990) 17

Georgia Firefighters' Pension Fund v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp.,
99 F.4th 770 (5th Cir. 2024) 67

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018) 13

Gonzalez v. Automatic Employees Credit Union,
419 U.S. 90 (1974) 29

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Secretary of State for the State of Alabama,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 17

Grove v. Emison,
507 U.S. 25 (1993) 32, 92

Hancock County Board of Supervisors v. Ruhr,
487 F. App’x 189 (5th Cir. 2012) 16

Harding v. County of Dallas,
948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 13

Hathaway v. Bazany,
507 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 46

Houston Lawyers’ Association v. Attorney General of Texas,
501 U.S. 1991 (1991)..... 88

Hunt v. Washingt. State Apple Advertising Commission,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 14

Huss v. Gayden,
571 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 70

Ilyia v. Khoury,
671 F. App’x 510 (9th Cir. 2016) 71

*In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Marketing, Sales Practices
and Products Liability Litigation*,
174 F.Supp.3d 911 (D.S.C. 2016) 51

Johnson v. Ardoin,
No. 18-cv-625-SDD-EWD, 2019 WL 2329319 (M.D. La. May 31,
2019) 30

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994)..... 13, 50, 83

Kopf v. Skyrms,
993 F.2d 374 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 48

Landis v. North American Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936) 95

Lawyer v. Department of Justice,
521 U.S. 567 (1997)..... 45

Lopez v. Abbott,
 339 F.Supp. 3d 589 (S.D. Tex. 2018)..... 98

Louisiana State Conference of NAACP v. Louisiana,
 490 F.Supp.3d 982 (M.D. La. 2020)..... 10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10

LULAC v. Clements,
 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 81

LULAC v. Perry,
 548 U.S. 399 (2006) *passim*

Luttrell v. United States,
 320 F.2d 462 (5th Cir. 1963)..... 71

Luv n’ care, v. Laurain,
 Civ. No. 3:16-00777, 2021 WL 7907283 (W.D. La. Mar. 29,
 2021) 71

Magnolia Bar Association v. Lee,
 994 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 56

McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar,
 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 23

McIntosh v. Partridge,
 540 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 76

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 45

*Mississippi State Conference of the NAACP v. State Board of
 Election Commissioners*,
 2024 WL 3275965 (N.D. Miss. July 2, 2024) *passim*

*Missouri State Conference of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant
 School District*, 201 F.Supp.3d 1006 (E.D. Mo. 2016) 57, 98

Moore v. Hernandez,
 No. 2:17-CV-00531-JRG, 2018 WL 2670403 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 6,
 2018) 70

NAACP v. City of Kyle,
 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 19

NAACP v. Fordice,
 252 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 77

Nguyen v. Excel Corp.,
 197 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 20

Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted,
 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 88

Parents Involved in Community School v. Seattle School District
No. 1,
 551 U.S. 701 (2007) 16, 17

Patino v. City of Pasadena,
 230 F.Supp.3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 56

Perry v. Perez,
 565 U.S. 388 (2012) 12

Petteway v. Galveston County,
 698 F.Supp.3d 952 (S.D. Tex.) 90

Petteway v. Galveston County,
 No. 3:22-CV-57, 2023 WL 6786025 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 13, 2023) 63

Phillips v. United States,
 312 U.S. 246 (1941) 29

Robinson v. Ardoin,
 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022) 6, 39, 44, 53

Robinson v. Ardoin,
 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023) *passim*

Robinson v. Ardoin,
 No. 22-30333, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 34113 (5th Cir. Dec. 15,
 2023) 88

Robinson v. Ardoin,
 No. 3:22-cv-00211 (M.D. La. May 3, 2022)..... 30

Rural W. Tennessee African-American Affairs Council v.
Sundquist,
 209 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 29

Seigler v. Wal-Mart Stores Texas,
 30 F.4th 472 (5th Cir. 2022) 73

Sensley v. Albritton,
 385 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 35

Shelby County v. Holder,
 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 90, 91

Singleton v. Allen,
 2024 WL 3384840 (N.D. Ala. July 11, 2024)..... 95

Singleton v. Allen,
 690 F.Supp.3d 1226 (N.D. Ala. 2023)..... 90

Singleton v. Merrill,
 582 F.Supp.3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022)..... *passim*

Singleton v. Merrill,
 No. 2:21-cv-01530-AMM, 2021 WL 5979497 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 23,
 2021) 30

Stone v. Allen,
 2024 WL 578578 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 13, 2024)..... 95

Stone v. Allen,
 No. 2:21-cv-01531 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 7, 2023)..... 30

Students for Fair Admissions v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,
 600 U.S. 181 (2023) 17, 22

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 15

Teague v. Attala County,
 92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 78, 79, 98

Texas v. EPA,
 91 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2024) 18

Thomas v. Reeves,
 961 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2020) 29

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... *passim*

Topalian v. Ehrman,
 954 F.2d 1125 (5th Cir. 1992) 95

Tucker v. Buford,
 603 F.Supp.276 (N.D. Miss. 1985)..... 96

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group,
 517 U.S. 544 (1996) 18

United States v. Barnes,
 979 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2020) 49

United States v. Lara,
 23 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2022) 20

United States v. Licausi,
 413 F.2d 1118 (5th Cir. 1969)); 71

United States v. Perry,
 35 F.4th 293 (5th Cir. 2022) 66

<i>United States v. Seale</i> , 600 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Thunder Horse</i> , 370 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>United States v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 704 F.Supp.2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	56
<i>Watkins v. Telsmith, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Weathersby v. One Source Manufacturing Technology</i> , 378 F. App'x 463 (5th Cir. 2010)	76
<i>Westwego Citizens for Better Government v. City of Westwego</i> , 872 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1989).....	61, 99
<i>Williams v. City of Dallas</i> , 734 F.Supp.1317 (N.D. Tex. 1990)	96
<i>Willy v. Administrative Review Board</i> , 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005).....	20
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. §1	85
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. §2284.....	28
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	1
52 U.S.C. §10301(b)	1, 3, 9
Other Authorities	
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 578 §2(b)(1-9).....	87

Fed. R. App. P. 10(a).....	74
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)	30
Fed. R. Evid. 702(a)-(d)	64
Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 7471 (2011).....	52
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Two Section Twos and Two Section Fives: Voting Rights and Remedies After Flores</i> , 39 WM. & MARY L. REV. 725 (1998)	90
T. Crum, <i>Reconstructing Racially Polarized Voting</i> , 70 DUKE L. J. 261 (2020).....	89
